

No. 19-704

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW D. WILSON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.;  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**COMMONWEALTH SECOND AMENDMENT, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

J. STEVEN FOLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
11 Pleasant Street  
Worcester, Massachusetts 01609  
(508) 754-1041  
JSteven@attorneyfoley.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: January 2, 2020

---

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

STONEHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Modern Improvements to Firearms are Protected.....	3
II.   The Features Banned by Cook County Ordinance.....	4
III.  Detachable Magazine and/or Large Capacity Magazines .....	7
IV.  Pistol Grip Without a Stock, Folding Stock, et al. ....	9
V.   A Barrel Shroud to Prevent Burns.....	12
VI.  Protruding Forward Grip .....	13
VII. Detachable Magazine Outside of the Pistol Grip.....	13

VIII.	A Muzzle Brake or Muzzle Compensator .....	14
IX.	Any Shotgun with a Revolving Cylinder.....	15
X.	Semi-Automatic Operation When Combined with Other Common Features .....	17
XI.	An Objective Test for Constitutionally Protected Arms .....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570,  
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Thompson v. United States*,  
155 U.S. 271 (1894) .....6

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

First Amendment .....4

Second Amendment ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

28 Rogers’s Rules of Ranging, Major Robert  
Rogers, Kings Rangers (1757).....22

Massad Ayoob, *Massad Ayoob’s Greatest  
Handguns of the World* (Gun Digest  
Books 1st ed.) (2010) .....14

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and  
Explosives, *Annual Firearms  
Manufacturers And Export Report*  
(1998-2017) .....17

Cook County Code §§ 54-211–215 ..... *passim*

George E. Dix, <i>Gilbert Law Summaries: Criminal Law xxxiii</i> (18th ed. 2010) (original emphasis); see generally David C. Brody & James R. Acker, <i>Criminal Law</i> 130 (2014) .....	23
Stephen Hunter, <i>Why 33 rounds makes sense in a defensive weapon</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> Editorial .....	9
Glenn Jewison & Jörg C. Steiner, <i>Austro-Hungarian Land Forces 1848-1918</i> .....	17
Nicholas J. Johnson <i>Symposium: Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapons, and the Attitudinalist Critique</i> U.C., 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009) .....	19
Clark, Kastellec, <u>The Supreme Court and Percolation in the Lower Courts: An Optimal Stopping Model</u> , <i>The Journal of Politics</i> , Vol. 75, No. 1, January 2013, p. 150.....	20
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. OF CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994).....	10
Anthony Mills, <i>Collaborative engineering and the Internet: linking product development</i> (Society of Manufacturing Engineers) (1998) .....	11

Harcourt Ommundsen and Ernest H. Robinson, <i>Rifles and Ammunition and Rifle Shooting</i> 100 (New York: Funk & Wagnalls) (1915).....	7
Petty, Charles E. (2004, July/August). How fast is fast? Gentleman Jerry Miculek tackles McGivern’s record. <i>American Handgunner</i> , p. 74.....	8
Dan Shideler, <i>Gun Digest 2012</i> , 362 (Gun Digest Books 66th rev. ed.) (August 7, 2011).....	13
Smith & Wesson, <i>Governor</i> .....	16
Patrick Sweeney, <i>The Gun Digest Book of the 1911</i> (Gun Digest Books 1st ed.) (2001) .....	14
Patrick Sweeney, <i>Modern Law Enforcement: Weapons &amp; Tactics</i> , (Krause Publications 3rd ed.) (2004) .....	13
Patrick Sweeney, <i>Gun Digest Book of the AR- 15, Volume II</i> (Gun Digest Books 2nd ed.) (2007) .....	14
Taurus International Manufacturing, <i>Judge Revolver</i> .....	16
U.S. Patent No. 502,018 (issued July 25, 1893).....	8

USA International Business Publications, *US  
Special Operations Forces Handbook*  
(International Business Publications,  
USA 2009) (January 1, 2009).....11

Ken Warner, *The Shock Absorbing Shotgun*,  
POPULAR SCIENCE, July, 1964, at 38.....11
